Please do not
write in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably
in black type, or
bold block lettering

* Insert full name
of company

t Delete as
appropriate

tInserta
description of the
instrument(s)
creating or
evidencing the
charge, eg
'Mortgage’,
‘Charge’,
‘Debenture’ etc.

§ The date of
registration may
be confirmed
from the
certificate

Insert brief
details of
property

COMPANIES FORM No. 403a

Declaration of satisfaction
in full or in part
of mortgage or charge

To the Registrar of Companies For officiat use Company number
(Address overleaf) — ==
>0 1| 05496466

[ a——

Pursuant to section 403(1) of the Companies Act 1985

Name of company

| « Liverpool Site 12 Limited

|, kN E CMMA RUBINSN
of $9B AU g\w';r\mw Den Seld L~

fa-dirastor)

ADREOBOORA] T of the above company, do

_solemnly and sincerely declare that the debt for which the charge described below was given has been

paid or satisfied in (full) (PO t
Date and Description of charge ¥ Supplemental Security Agreement dated 10 November 2008.

13 November 2008

Name and address of [chargee] [QGXX The Royal Bank of Scotland ple,

Syndicated Loans, Level 7, 280 Bishopsgate, London, EC2M 4RB, as agent and trustee for the

Finance Parties as defined by reference in the Supplemental Security Agreement.
Short particulars of property charged o

See attached Schedule.

Date of Registration §

And 1 make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by virtue of the

provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835.

Declaredat __ 80  Broow Svreeer, ™MAJEAIR,  Declarant to sign below
Wik _snbd
Day Month Year
0|6 2]e]0]9

2N

before me J@L"a"’ . Byu:_»\

A Commissioner for Oaths or Notary Public or Justice of
the Peace or Solicitor having the powers conferred on a
Commissioner for Oaths

Presentor's name, address and For official use
reference (if any): Mortgage section
Slaughter and May /

One Bunhill Row
London II

Post room

T

oa/ouzoog
COMPANIES HOUsE

EC1Y 8YY

(Ref. PHS/TMDH)

I aserfarm Intemanional 1im,




Liverpool Site 12 Limited 05496466

SCHEDULE TO COMPANIES FORM M403a

Short Particulars of Property Charged

The first legal mortgage described below was granted by Liverpoel Site 12 Limited {the
“Company”), pursuant to the Supplemental Security Agreement, in favour of the Facility Agent
as agent and trustee for the Finance Parties as defined by reference in the Supplemental
Security Agreement.
All references to “Clauses” and “Schedules” below are, except where the caontext requires
otherwise, references to clauses of, and schedules to, the Supplemental Security Agreement,
and references to “this Deed” are similar references to the Supplemental Security Agreement.
1. CREATION OF SECURITY

1.1 General

{A) All the security created under this Deed:

(i) is created in favour of the Facility Agent;

(ii) is created over present and future assets of the Company,

i) is security for the payment and satisfaction of all the Secured Liabilities;
and

(iv) is made with full title guarantee in accordance with the Law of Property

{Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994.
(B) The Facility Agent holds the benefit of this Deed on trust for the Finance Parties.
1.2 Land

(A) The Company charges by way of a first legal mortgage the property specified in
Schedule 1 (Real Property).

(B) A reference in this Subclause to a mortgage or charge of any freehold or
leasehold property includes:

(i) all buildings, fixtures, fittings and fixed plant and machinery on that
property; and
(ii) the benefit of any covenants for title given or entered into by any

predecessor in title of the Company in respect of that property or any
moneys paid or payable in respect of those covenants.



1.3 Confirmation
The Company confirms that, as security for the payment of the Secured Liabilities:

(A) it has charged in favour of the Facility Agent by way of first fixed charge the
assets relating to the property specified in Schedule 1 {Real Property) and
referred to in clauses 2.3 (Securities) to 2.6 (Book Debts etc.) (inclusive) and
clause 2.9 (Miscellaneous) of the Original Security Agreement; and

(B) is has assigned to the Fagcility Agent by way of security the assets relating to the
property specified in Schedule 1 (Real Property) and referred to in clauses 2.7
(Insurances) to 2.8 (Other Contracts) (inclusive} of the Original Security
Agreement.

2. INCORPORATION

The provisicns of clause 3 (Representations — General) {(except that in the case of
subclause 3.1{e}, the representation is further subject to the registration of this Deed at
the Land Registry) to 19 (Release) (inclusive) (other than clause 5.3 {The Land
Registry)) of the Original Security Agreement are deemed tc be incorporated into this
Deed with all necessary modifications as if they were set out in full in this Deed.

SCHEDULE 1
REAL PROPERTY

The leasehold property known as Tower A; 31 Strand Street, Tower B; 37 Strand Street and
Tower C: 3 Kenyon's Steps Liverpoo! L1

"Original Security Agreement” means the security agreement between the Company and the
Facility Agent dated 12 March 2007 (as amended by a deed of amendment dated 5§ October
2007).

CFO83380280




